
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 1st August, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 
on the day before the meeting.  Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 UTT/18/1011/OP - Land West of Maranello, Watch House 
Green, Felsted

9 - 36

Public Document Pack



To consider application UTT/18/1011/OP.

4 UTT/18/0784/OP - Land East & North Clifford Smith Drive, 
Watch House Green, Felsted

37 - 60

To consider application UTT/18/0784/OP.

5 UTT/18/1299/FUL - Site at Thaxted Road Former Civic Amenity 
and Granite Site, Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

61 - 80

To consider application UTT/18/1299/FUL. 

6 UTT/17/3540/FUL - Land To The North Of 35 To 40, Hanover 
Place, Saffron Walden

81 - 96

To consider application UTT/17/3540/FUL.

7 UTT/18/0569/FUL - Myco Garden Centre, Elder Street, 
Wimbish

97 - 102

To consider application UTT/18/0569/FUL. 

8 UTT/18/1298/LB - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden 103 - 106

To consider application UTT/18/1298/LB.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak at this meeting. You will need to register with Democratic Services by 2pm
on the day before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 
2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chair)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, T Farthing (In place of L 
Wells), R Freeman, E Hicks, M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin and 
H Ryles

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), P McEvoy (Temporary Planning Officer), L Mills 
(Planning Officer) and E Smith (Solicitor)

Also 
present:

Councillor N Hargreaves, M Belcher, J Emanuel, S Gill, R 
Moses and A Weaver

PC10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wells. 

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared non-pecuniary interests as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council. 

Councillor Lodge declared a non-pecuniary interest as he knew the agent in 
relation to Item 3.

PC11  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PC12  UTT/18/0527/OP - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF SCHOOL LANE, MOLEHILL 
GREEN, TAKELEY 

The proposal was for outline planning permission for a small development of four 
pairs of semi-detached two storey houses. Only the principle of development, 
access, layout and scale were to be considered, with all other matters reserved.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Loughlin 
seconded this motion. The motion was defeated. 

The Chairman proposed to approve the application. Councillor Ryles seconded 
this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



A Weaver spoke on this item.

PC13  UTT/18/0834/FUL - CHARLOTTE'S MEADOW, LAND TO THE NORTH WEST 
OF WHITEDITCH LANE, NEWPORT 

The application was for planning permission to demolish the existing structure on 
the site and erect two detached houses, with associated garages, driveways and 
gardens. The existing field access would be upgraded to serve both dwellings.

Members expressed concern about the proposed development’s location in the 
countryside and its potential effect on air quality. 

Councillor Lodge proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) The proposed development would have a harmful effect on the 
rural character of the area, in conflict with Policy S7 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2) The proposed development would further reduce air quality in 
the area, thereby adversely affecting health in conflict with 
Policy ENV13 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Councillor Hargreaves, J Emanuel and R Moses spoke on this 
application.

PC14  UTT/18/0741/FUL - JOJACKS FARM, WICKEN ROAD, CLAVERING 

The application was for planning permission to demolish two milking parlours 
and erect a building that would contain an office, store and staff room. The 
application had been made retrospectively – the existing buildings had been 
demolished and the proposed building was under construction.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve this application. Councillor Lemon 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.

S Gill spoke on this item.

PC15  PETITION REGARDING UTT/18/0460/FUL 

Page 6



A petition had been received seeking an extension to the public speaking 
arrangements for application UTT/18/0460/FUL – Stansted Airport.

Members agreed to defer making a decision on the item, pending further 
consideration by the Chairman and the Development Manager.

M Belcher spoke on this item.

The meeting ended at 3.20pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/1011/OP 
(Major)

PROPOSAL: Outline application, with appearance, landscaping and scale 
reserved, for the construction of 28 new dwellings, including 11 
affordable homes, formation of new vehicular access, associated 
local area for play, parking and landscaping

LOCATION: Land West of Maranello, Watch house Green, Felsted, Essex.

APPLICANT: Mr J Braha

AGENT: Mrs S Stephenson

EXPIRY DATE: 20th July 2018. Extension of time 8th August 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mrs M Jones

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits. Within 250m of Local wildlife Site(Flitch Way).Public 
right of Way

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is located to the north west of Watch House Green, and north 
east of the village of Felsted.

2.2 The site is part of the garden of the adjacent dwelling Maranello and is irregular in 
shape. It is approximately 1.5 hectares in total. The land gentle slopes from north 
to the south western corner. The garden is split into two distinct areas: a formal 
area immediately to the south of the house, which includes lawns and formal 
planting areas; and another side garden to the west of the house that is set as 
lawn. These two areas are separated by a row of pine trees.

2.3 There are residential dwellings to the east of the site running in a linear pattern 
along the B1417. There is a close boarded fence to this boundary. To the north of 
the site is an existing driveway (which is also a public right of way) which provides 
access to Felmoor Farm and a day care nursery. This access leads onto the 
Braintree Road. Beyond the access track is open countryside. Mature trees line 
the existing access road.

2.4 A landscape buffer runs along the western and southern boundaries. Beyond the 
western boundary is open countryside.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 Outline application with appearance, landscaping and scale reserved for the 
erection of 28 new dwellings, formation of new vehicular access, local play area , 
parking and landscaping.

3.2 The  layout shows a mix of  2 x 1 bed, 9 x 2 
[...]
ng or turfing and soil preparation comprised in 
the above details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings, the completion of the 
development, or in agreed phases whichever is the sooner, and any plants which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning 
authority gives written consent to any variation. All landscape works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the guidance contained in British Standards, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

REASON: to ensure proper implementation of the agreed landscape details in the 
interest of the amenity value of the development in accordance with ULP policy 
GEN2

Page 35



Application No. UTT/18/1011/OP

Address: Land West of Maranello, Watch House Green, Felsted.

Organisation:   Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 23 July 2018

Page 36



UTT/ 18/0784/OP (FELSTED) 

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved, except for 
access, for the erection of up to 30 no. dwellings served 
via new access from Clifford Smith Drive, complete with 
related infrastructure, open space and landscaping

LOCATION: Land East And North Of Clifford Smith Drive, Watch House 
Green
Felsted

APPLICANT: Mr D. Payne

AGENT: Mr C Loon

EXPIRY DATE: 25TH June 2018. Extension of time 8th August 2018

CASE OFFICER: Mrs Madeleine Jones

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits. Within 250m of Local Wildlife Site. SSSI Impact Risk 
Zones. Adjacent Listed Building (Weavers Farm)

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site lies on the Eastern side of the Braintree Road and adjoins existing 
residential development along the southern western boundary. This adjacent 
development of 25 dwellings was given planning permission in 2014.

2.2 The site is 2.86 hectares , is irregular in shape and is unmanaged scrubland with 
some young self-sown trees. It is predominantly flat but rises up to the eastern 
boundary. 

2.3 The site has hedging along the Braintree Road boundary, to the northern boundary 
and to the eastern boundary. To the southern boundary there is a post and rail fence. 
New trees have recently been planted along the common boundary of Clifford Smith 
Drive.  Agricultural land is to the east of site beyond the land set aside for ecological 
reasons.

2.4 On the opposite side of Braintree Road, B1417 at this point is open arable farmland.

2.5 A set of electricity pylons run across the site from east to west.

2.6 To the north of the site and further along the B1417 is Weavers Farm. There is a 
group of large deciduous trees on this boundary near to the front of the site. Weavers 
Farm is Grade II Listed and is approximately 70 m from the northern boundary fo the 
site.

2.7 South East of the site is an area set aside for ecological reasons as part of the 
planning for the adjacent Clifford Smith Drive development. This land is dedicated as 
a licenced ecological mitigation area for Great Crested Newts, including ponds and 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



mounds.

2.8 There are a number of footpaths and other public rights of way close to the site, 
including the PROW 15 16 to the north of Weaver Farm to the north, PROW 15 7 
along the driveway to Felmoor Farm and PRoW 15 15 along the southern edge of 
the Clifford Smith Drive ecological area. 

2.9 The land is mainly grade 3 agricultural land.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 Outline application with all matters reserved, except for access, for the erection of up 
to 30 no. dwellings served via new access from Clifford Smith Drive, complete with 
related infrastructure, open space and landscaping.

3.2 The indicative layout shows a mix of dwellings and it is proposed that they would be 
a range of dwellings from 1 bedroomed bungalow  to fiv
[...]
l 
be a need to expand provision to meet longer term growth, this site is unlikely to be 
one of the five most significant developments. Due to CIL regulation 123 a developer 
contribution towards secondary school places is not sought on this occasion.
Having reviewed the proximity of the site to the nearest primary and secondary 
schools, Essex County Council will not be seeking a school transport contribution; 
however, the developer should ensure that safe and direct walking and cycling routes 
to local schools are available

8.7 In view of the above, I request on behalf of Essex County Council that any 
permission for this development is granted subject to a section 106 agreement to 
mitigate its impact on primary education. Our standard formula s106 agreement 

Page 41



clauses that ensure the contribution would be fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind to the development are available from Essex Legal Services.

CRIME PREVENTATION 

8.8 We would like to see the developer seek to achieve a Secured by Design award in 
respect of this proposed development. From experience pre-planning consultation is 
always preferable in order that security, environmental, and lighting considerations 
for the benefit of the intended residents and those neighbouring the development are 
agreed prior to a planning application. A Secured by Design award would also 
provide evidence of Approved Document "Q" compliance.

HOUSING ENABLING OFFICER

8.9 The delivery of affordable housing is one of the Councils’ corporate priorities and will 
be negotiated on all sites for housing. The Councils policy requires 40% on all 
schemes over 0.5 ha or 15 or more units and  20% on schemes 11-14 units.

8.10 The affordable housing provision on this site will attract the 40% policy requirement 
as the site is for 30 (net) units. This amounts to 12 affordable housing units and it is 
expected that these properties will be delivered by one of the Council’s preferred 
Registered Providers
[...]
anization responsible for implementation of the plan. 
h) Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures. 

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which 
the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the 
management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The plan shall also set out (where 
the results from monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives of the LEMP 
are not being met) how contingencies and/or remedial action will be identified, 
agreed and implemented so that the development still delivers the fully functioning 
biodiversity objectives of the originally approved scheme. The approved plan will be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the UK Habitats 
Regulations 2017, the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the 
NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species) and paragraph 118 of the NPPF and in 
accordance with Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN7.

Page 59



Application: UTT/ 18/0784/OP

Address: Land East And North Of Clifford Smith Drive, Watch House Green

  

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 16 July 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 60



UTT/18/1299/FUL - (SAFFRON WALDEN)
(Major)

PROPOSAL: Amendments to planning application UTT/13/0268/FUL, 
incorporating amendments approved under 
UTT/17/1782/FUL to allow the change of use of Unit 3 from 
Class A1 retail to Class D2 Gym

LOCATION: Site At Thaxted Road (former Civic Amenity And Granite 
Site), Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Granite Thaxted Road Limited

AGENT: Barton Willmore

EXPIRY DATE: 6 July 2018

CASE OFFICER: Maria Shoesmith

1. NOTATION

1.1 Part within Development Limits/Part within Employment Land, Part within Employment 
Land to be Safeguarded

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is situated on the southern approach to Saffron Walde
[...]
n the interests of highway safety and retaining the amenity of the byway, 
should the construction of the development impact on it, in accordance with Local Plan 
Policy GEN1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005)  

24 The retaining structure proposed along the Byway 18 (Saffron Walden) shall be 
implemented in accordance with the details approved under Discharge of Condition 
application UTT/18/0437/DOC.  

REASON: In the interests of safety given the proximity of the structure to the PROW 
Byway 18 (Saffron Walden), in accordance with Local Plan Policy GEN1 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).  

25 Details of the new cycle/pedestrian link shall be implemented prior to the first use of the 
buildings in accordance with the details approved under Discharge of Condition 

Page 78



application UTT/18/0437/DOC.  

REASON: In the interests of accessibility, in accordance with Policy GEN1of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

26 Unit 3 hereby permitted shall be used for the stated purpose and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose within Classes D2) of the Schedule of the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that 
Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).  

REASON: To define the scope of the permission and so as to not cause unacceptable 
harm to the vitality and viability of the town centre or the surrounding locality, in 
accordance with NPPF.

 
 
 

Page 79



Application: UTT/18/1299/FUL

Address: Site At Thaxted Road Former Civic Amenity And Granite Site, 
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

Organisation:  Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 20 July 2018

Page 80



UTT/17/3540/FUL

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Light and Cllr Morris. Reasons: Impact on elderly and 
vulnerable residents, over development of the area, significant danger from heavy 

construction vehicles.)

PROPOSAL: Proposed dwelling

L
[...]
d passes 
through a gap between two existing walls. Abbey Lane is an unclassified road and 
Hanover Place is a private road serving the retirement housing complex. It is 
understood that a part of the area proposed for the access route is a piece of 
communal garden land belonging to Hanover Place retirement housing complex.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling. 
This follows the refusal of an outline scheme (UTT/16/1596/OP). It
comprises on the ground floor a study, utility room, cloakroom, kitchen, dining
area and living room and a further reception room/bedroom, and 3 bedrooms and 
bathrooms above.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The section of the building that is parallel to the northern side of 35-40 Hanover
Place is set 8 metres away from the common boundary, and is single storey with
a carport at its western end. There is one window only in the ground floor that 
serves a cloakroom, so it will be obscure glazed. There is also one roof light to the 
utility room, but this is set high, at well over 1.7 metres, so is above eye level.

The eastern wing of the building steps up to 1 ½ storey and on the first floor the
bedroom is set within the eaves and lit by roof lights facing towards Audley End
Park.

The northern wing is 2 storeys, with first floor rooms partially within the roof. It has 
its main openings in the three elevations facing away from Hanover
Place, and only one en suite bathroom window, and a stairwell roof light in the 
southern first floor elevation. The bathroom opening will be obscure glazed and the 
stairwell roof light is well above eye line at 1.7 metres. Furthermore, the roof of the 
single storey element will act as an intervening structure blocking any views across 
to Hanover Place. The lines of sight are shown on the submitted drawings.

The materials to be used are a red brick plinth, above which is painted timber 
boarding, smooth render and Cedar shakes. The roof will be clad in 
[...]
 Centre, Elder Street, Wimbish, 
Saffron Walden

APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Vinson

AGENT: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 11.05.2018

CASE OFFICER: David Gibson

1. NOTATION

1.1 - Outside Development Limits
- Debden Radar- Within Area A
- Oil Pipeline Hazardous Installation

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

2.2

This application relates to a building located within the existing site boundary of the 
Wimbish Nursery and Garden Centre. To the east lies a selection of large buildings 
used in association with the aforementioned site. 

The site is located within the open countryside. Carver Barracks is located to the 
west, with sporadic development located to the east. Further afield lies Thaxted, 
Saffron Walden and Wimbish.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1

3.2

This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the building to 
sell pre prepared sandwiches, cakes and snacks, pre-packaged tea and coffee and 
arts and crafts items.

No alterations would be made to the external appearance of the building.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development is not EIA development

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 N/A

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



6.1 None relevant to this planning application

7. POLICIES

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

7.4 - Policy S7       – Development outside settlement boundaries
- Policy GEN2  – Design
- PolicyGEN4  – Good neighbours
- Policy E5       – Re-Use of Rural Buildings
- Policy GEN8 – Vehicle Parking Standards

National Policies

7.5 - National Planning Policy Framework

8. TOWN / PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS

8.1 No comments received 

9. CONSULTATIONS

UK Power Neworks

9.1 No objections to the development

10. REPRESENTATIONS

10.1 Neighbours were notified of the application by letter, and notices were displayed 
near the site. No objections or representations were received. 

11. APPRAISAL

The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:

A The principle of development (E5, S7, NPPF)
B The impact of the proposal on tra
[...]
:  UTT/18/0569/FUL

Address:  Myco Garden Centre, Elder Street, Wimbish, Saffron Walden

Organisation:   Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 23 July 2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



UTT/18/1298/LB (SAFFRON WALDEN)

(Referred to Committee by Cllr Lodge. Reason: Over-development)

PROPOSAL: New pedestrian access to existing front boundary wall

LOCATION: Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden, CB10 1LR

APPLICANT: Cityshape Heritage Ltd

AGENT: Ian Abrams Architect Ltd

EXPIRY DATE: 9 July 2018

CASE OFFICER: Luke Mills

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 The site is located off East Street, Saffron Walden. It comprises a section of 
boundary wall associated with the Grade II listed former police station, which 
is currently undergoing a residential conversion.

2. PROPOSAL

2.1 The application is for listed building consent to form a pedestrian access 
within the boundary wall along East Street, which forms part of the Grade II 
listing.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

3.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

4. APPLICANT’S CASE

4.1 The application includes the following documents:

- Supporting statement (Cityshape Heritage Ltd)
- Heritage Appraisal
- Transport Statement
- Biodiversity Validation Checklist
- Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey
- Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement
- Remediation Method Statement
- Addendum Letter Report for Site Investigation Works
- Chemical Interpretive Report
- Factual Report
- Flood Risk Assessment, Foul and Surface Water Statement
- Letter containing comments on consultation responses

5. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

5.1 The site has an extensive planning history. Most relevant are the recent 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



planning permission and listed building consent 
[...]
der of the wall. It is therefore concluded that its 
special character would be preserved.

11. CONCLUSION

The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation:

A Regard has been had to all material considerations, and it is recommended 
that listed building consent be granted.

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Conditions

1. The development to which this consent relates shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this decision.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 105



Application: UTT/18/1298/LB

Address: Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden, CB10 1LR

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department: Planning

Date: 13 July 2018

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT/18/1011/OP - Land West of Maranello, Watch House Green, Felsted
	4 UTT/18/0784/OP - Land East & North Clifford Smith Drive, Watch House Green, Felsted
	5 UTT/18/1299/FUL - Site at Thaxted Road Former Civic Amenity and Granite Site, Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden
	6 UTT/17/3540/FUL - Land To The North Of 35 To 40, Hanover Place, Saffron Walden
	7 UTT/18/0569/FUL - Myco Garden Centre, Elder Street, Wimbish
	8 UTT/18/1298/LB - Police Station, East Street, Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 1 
AUGUST 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst,  A Gerard (substitute for J 
Lodge), E Hicks, G LeCount (substitute for R Freeman), M 
Lemon, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), and L Wells.

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Officer), M Jones (Planning Officer), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader) and E Smith (Legal Officer).

Also present:  M Calder, B Light, C Loon, R Ramm, S Stephen and A Storah

PC16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ryles.

Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 

PC17  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PC18  UTT/18/1011/OP - LAND WEST OF MARANELLO, WATCH HOUSE GREEN, 
FELSTED 

The proposal was for an outline application, with appearance, landscaping and 
scale reserved, for the construction of 28 new dwellings, including 11 affordable 
homes, formation of new vehicular access, associated local area for play, 
parking and landscaping.

Councillors discussed that this application could undermine the work of the 
Neighbourhood Plan which was in its early stages, and the impacts and benefits 
to the community of this proposed development. 

Councillor Gerard proposed to reject the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) The proposal would adversely affect the rural character 
of the area, in conflict with Policy S7 of the Uttlesford 



Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable affordable housing provision, in conflict with 
Policy H9 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

3) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable contributions towards education in conflict with 
Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

A Storah, R Ramm and M Calder spoke on this application.

PC19  UTT/18/0784/OP - LAND EAST & NORTH CLIFFORD SMITH DRIVE, WATCH 
HOUSE GREEN, FELSTED 

The proposal was for an outline application with all matters reserved, except for 
access, for the erection of up to 30 dwellings served via new access from Clifford 
Smith Drive, complete with related infrastructure, open space and landscaping.

Members raised concerns that the application, if approved, would undermine the 
work of the Neighbourhood Plan which was in its early stages and whether the 
benefits of the proposed development would outweigh the harm to the local 
community and surrounding countryside  

Councillors also discussed that the housing needs report for the area had 
already been met with the existing adjacent development. 

Councillor Gerard proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) The proposal would adversely affect the rural character 
of the area, in conflict with PolicyS7 of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable affordable housing provision, in conflict with 
Policy H9 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

3) The application does not include a mechanism to secure 
suitable contributions towards education in conflict with 
Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

A Storah, R Ramm and C Loon spoke on this application.



PC20  UTT/18/1299/FUL - SITE AT THAXTED ROAD FORMER CIVIC AMENITY AND 
GRANITE SITE, THAXTED ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 3.25pm. The meeting was 
reconvened at 3.30pm.

The application was for amendments to planning application UTT/13/0268/FUL, 
incorporating amendments approved under UTT/17/1782/FUL, to allow the 
change of use of Unit 3 from Class A1 retail to Class D2 Gym.

Councillor Mills proposed to approve the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to a Section 106 Agreement, the 
conditions in the report, and the following amended condition;

26. Unit 3 hereby permitted shall be used for a gym/health and fitness facility 
and for no other purpose (including any other purpose within Classes D2) 
of the Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 
1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).

REASON: To define the scope of the permission and so as to not cause 
unacceptable harm to the vitality and viability of the town centre or the 
surrounding locality, in accordance with NPPF.

 
S Stephen spoke on this item.

PC21  UTT/17/3540/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF 35 TO 40, HANOVER PLACE, 
SAFFRON WALDEN 

The applicant sought full planning permission for the erection of a single 
dwelling. The application proposed a ground floor comprising of a study, utility 
room, cloakroom, kitchen, dining area, living room and a reception 
room/bedroom, and 3 bedrooms and bathrooms on the floor above.

Councillor Mills proposed to defer this application in order to visit the site. 
Councillor Chambers seconded this motion. 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 

Cllr Light spoke on this item.

PC22  UTT/18/0569/FUL - MYCO GARDEN CENTRE, ELDER STREET, WIMBISH 

The application sought planning permission for the change of use of the building 
from an office/storage unit to a retail/take way unit, to allow the sale of pre-



prepared sandwiches, cakes and snacks, pre-packaged tea and coffee, and arts 
and crafts items.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Mills 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED: Permission granted subject to the conditions in 
the report.

PC23  UTT/18/1298/LB - POLICE STATION, EAST STREET, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The application was for listed building consent to form a new pedestrian access 
to existing front boundary wall along East Street, which forms part of the Grade II 
listing.

Members considered the application and concerns were raised regarding the 
issue of piecemeal planning and ‘application by stealth’.

The Legal Officer asked the Development Management Team Leader to confirm 
for the benefit of the Committee, that the application was purely to pierce the wall 
for a gate, and she confirmed that this was the case. Members could only 
consider the application before them. 

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Mills 
seconded this motion.

RESOLVED: Permission is granted subject to the conditions in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 4.05pm.


